1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/16/01 H3/21/01		
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1432 of 2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL 2599	
4				
5	By: Representative M. Smith			
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT	ACT TO AUTHORIZE STATE AND LOCAL REGULATION OF		
10	CI TI ZE	CITIZENS BAND RADIO TRANSMISSIONS; AND FOR OTHER		
11	PURPOSES.			
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	AN A	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE STATE AND LOCAL		
15	REG	REGULATION OF CITIZENS BAND RADIO		
16	TRA	TRANSMI SSI ONS.		
17				
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:	
19				
20	SECTION 1. <u>(a)</u>	N 1. <u>(a)(1) Citizens band radio equipment shall not be used</u>		
21	unless that equipment	ess that equipment is certified by the Federal Communications Commission.		
22	(2) Citizens band radio equipment shall not be operated on a			
23	frequency between twenty-four (24) Megahertz and thirty-five (35) Megahertz			
24	without authorization from the Federal Communications Commission.			
25	(b) Nothing in this act shall be construed to affect any radio station			
26	that is licensed by the Federal Communication Commission under 47 U.S.C. 301.			
27	(c)(1) A first violation of this act is a violation, and punishable by			
28	a fine of one hundred dollars (\$100).			
29	(2) A se	(2) A second or subsequent violation of this act is a		
30	misdemeanor, and puni	misdemeanor, and punishable by a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars		
31	<u>(\$1, 000).</u>			
32		/s/ M. Smith		
33				
34				
35			APPROVED: 4/9/2001	
86				

\*CPB170\*